Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Home-F Section

No.Home-F(A)1-1/2018

Dated Shimla-2 the

19 June,2018

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the opening of a new Fire Post at Thunaag, District Mandi.

Further, the Governor Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order for creation and filling up of posts and purchase Fire Fighting Vehicles in the following manner for new Fire Post at Thunaag, District Mandi:-

<u>STAFF</u>					
	Sr.No.	Name of Post	ts No. of Posts	Mode of recruitment	Pay Scale
	1. l	eading Fireman	า 1	By Promotion	Rs.5910-20200+3000G.P.
1	2. [Driver-cum-Pum	p Operator 2	On Contract Basis	Rs5910-20200+2400G.P.
	3. I	Fireman	4	On Contract Basis	Rs.5910-20200+1900G.P.
	VEHICI	ES			
	<u>Sr.No.</u>	N	ame of Vehicles	1	No. of Vehicles
	1.	V	Vater Tender Type	-В	1.
	2.		Quick Response V	ehicle	1.

The purchase of the above vehicles are subject to the following conditions:-

- Purchase must be effected through GeM and if the proposed vehicles are not available on GeM then through authorized dealer(s) only;
- ii) Completion of all codal formalities proceduraly in advance in this regard.

Further, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to accord permission for deployment of 4 Home Guard Volunteers on call out basis in new Fire Post at Thunaag, District Mandi.

This is issued with the prior approval of the Finance Department vide their U.O. No.54336631-Fin-F/2018 dated 29-5-2018.

By Order

(B.K.Agarwal) Addl.Chief Secretary(Home) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

-2-

Endst No. As above. Dated Shimla-2 the 19 June,2018 Copy to the following for information & necessary action:-

- 1. The Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 2. The ADG(P)-cum-Commandant General, Home Guards & Civil Defence, HP Shimla-1
- 3. The Director, Fire Services H.P. Shimla-1
- 4. The Under Secretary(Finance-Exp.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh w.r.t. U.O.No. 54336631-Fin-F/2018 dated 29-5-2018.
- 5. The Under Secretary (GAD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh w.r.t. decision taken on item No. 04 in the Cabinet Meeting held on 08-06-2018

(Kailash Chand Gaur) Joint Secretary(Home) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Phone No.2626359